

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS
and DIRECTOR CUTKO**

Of Counsel

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

LAUREN E. PARKER
LAURA E. JENSEN
SCOTT W. BOAK
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of The Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207)-626-8878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	01
I. Article IX, Section 23 Did Not Rescind The Bureau’s Pre-Existing, Delegated Authority to Lease for Twenty-Five-Year Terms Public Reserved Lands for Purposes of Electric Power Transmission	03
A. Article IX, Section 23 Preserves The Status Quo—The Acreage And Existing Uses—of Specified Categories of State-Owned Land	04
B. In 1993, The Status Quo of Public Reserved Lands Included The Bureau’s Delegated Leasing Authority	08
II. The Legislature Retained and Renewed The Bureau’s Leasing Authority for Public Reserved Lands.....	11
III. No Public Administrative Process Requirement Arises by Implication from Article IX, Section 23.....	15
IV. The Exclusivity of the MAPA Requires The Dismissal of Count I, Which Is Otherwise Barred by Sovereign Immunity	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983).....	07
<i>Antler’s Inn & Rest, LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2012 ME 143, 60 A.3d 1248.....	18
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986).....	22
<i>Cape Shore House Owners Ass’n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2019 ME 86, 209 A.3d 102.....	18
<i>Cushing v. Cohen</i> , 420 A.2d 919 (Me. 1980).....	19, 21
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me. 1981).....	09
<i>Drake v. Smith</i> , 390 A.2d 541 (Me. 1978).....	22
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32 , 252 A.3d 504.....	18
<i>Fisher v. Dame</i> , 433 A.2d 366 (Me. 1981).....	18
<i>Goggin v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2018 ME 111, 191 A.3d 341.....	03, 04
<i>Goodrich v. Me. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 2012 ME 95, 48 A.3d 212.....	03
<i>Hinkley v. Penobscot Valley Hosp.</i> , 2002 ME 70, 794 A.2d 643.....	22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dir., Me. Bureau of Lab. Standards</i> , 614 A.2d 1311 (Me. 1992).....	22
<i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental Prac.</i> , 2021 ME 46 22 , 259 A.3d 771.....	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 283 A.2d 234 (Me. 1971).....	06
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 308 A.2d 253 (Me. 1973).....	09
<i>Portland Regional Chamber of Commerce v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 34, 253 A.2d.....	10

<i>Stockly v. Doil</i> , 2005 ME 47, 870 A.2d 1208.....	08
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Registration in Medicine</i> , 503 A.2d 222 (Me. 1986).....	03
<i>Thompson v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406.....	14
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 2004 ME 84, 853 A.2d 214	19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. IX, § 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. art. XLIX.....	07
NY Const. art. XIV, § 1.....	07

Statutes

5 M.R.S. § 11001	18, 19
5 M.R.S. § 11007	18, 19
12 M.R.S. § 585.....	08, 09
12 M.R.S. § 598.....	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 598-A.....	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 1801(7).....	09
12 M.R.S. § 1833(1).....	09
12 M.R.S. § 1837(2).....	17
12 M.R.S. § 1847	09, 17
12 M.R.S. § 1850	15
12 M.R.S. § 1851	08, 15, 17
12 M.R.S. § 1852	<i>passim</i>

Session Laws

I.B. 1 (L.D. 1295, 130th Legis. 2021).....	01, 02, 14
P.L. 1995, ch. 502	13
P.L. 1997, ch. 678	02, 08, 09, 13

Resolves

Resolves 2007, ch. 91, §§ 1, 2.....	14
Resolves 2009, ch. 209, § 3.....	14, 15

Legislative Documents

Const. Res. 1993, ch. 1.....	06
L.D. 228 (116th Legis. 1993).....	04, 05

Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, No. H-92 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
House Amend. A to Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, H-360 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
House Amend. B to Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, H-428 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
House Amend. C to Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, H-454 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
Senate Amend. A to Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, S-185 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
Comm. of Conf. Amend. A to Comm. Amend. A to L.D. 228, H-679 (116th Legis. 1993)	05
L.D. 228, Committee File (116th Legis. 1993).....	04
L.D. 1852 (118th Legis. 1997).....	13, 17
L.D. 1295 (130th Legis. 2021).....	14
<i>In Support of L.D. 1953, An Act to Designate Certain Lands Under the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 23 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Energy & Natural Res., 116th Legis. 1-2 (1994) (testimony of C. Edwin Meadows, Jr., Commissioner, Department of Conservation).....</i>	12

Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80C.....	18, 19
-----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary, Easement</i> (11th ed. 2019)	14
Maine Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks & Lands, 2010 Annual Report for Public Reserved, Non-Reserved, and Submerged Lands to the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry (Mar. 1, 2011).....	15
Merriam-Webster, www.merriam-webster.com (last visited Jan. 13, 2021)	07
Schepps, <i>Maine’s Public Lots: The Emergence of a Public Trust</i> , 26 Me. L. Rev. 217 (1974).....	16, 20
